
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Deacon House, 1 Seacroft 
Ave, Seacroft, LS14 6JD  
Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 

Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the ex
[...]
eting held Wednesday 19th June 2019. 
 

1 - 8 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
 A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of comments it will 
not be possible to provide responses immediately 
at the meeting; however, members of the public 
shall receive a formal response within 14 working 
days. 
 
If the Community Committee runs out of time, 
comments and feedback on the reports may be 
submitted in writing at the meeting or by email 
(contact details on agenda front sheet). 
 

 

11   
 

  PRINCIPAL OF CO-OPTEES UPON THE 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
consider the principal of potentially appointing co-
optees to the Community Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

9 - 12 

12   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND AIR QUALITY 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Officer 
Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, which provides 
an overview of the presentation that will be given to 
the Community Committee to provide background 
on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on 
air quality. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
16 

13   
 

  GET SET LEEDS 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health provides 
the Community Committee with an update on the 
progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a More 
Active City’. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
28 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FORWARD PLAN 2019/2020 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides the Inner East 
Community Committee with an update on the 
Forward Plan for 2019/2020. It details the 
Community Committee meeting dates and sets out 
workshop themes, as well as providing an update 
on engagement with the local communities. 

(Report attached) 

 

29 - 
36 

15   
 

  UPDATE REPORT FINAL 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which brings to Members attention 
an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

(Report attached) 

 

37 - 
56 

16   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

57 - 
72 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Inner East Community 
Committee will be on Wednesday 11th December 
2019 at 6pm. Venue TBC. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

73 - 
74 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame, 
A Khan, K Maqsood and D Ragan 

 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. 
 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, the Committee were in receipt of 
Supplementary Information in relation to item 14 – Revised Leeds Health 
Care Plan Report. 
 

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Drinkwater and Jenkins. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of 
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules 
(Open Forum): 
 
Motorbike Crime – A resident from the Killingbeck and Seacroft ward, queried 
the recent funding decision in relation to a video focusing on the aspects of 
anti-social behaviour. It was confirmed the video had been made for 
educational purposes and would be delivered in schools as part of a series of 
activities to raise awareness of the issue and tackle the root causes. 
Councillor Dye and Councillor Drinkwater had been leading on the video as 
an easier method of raising awareness. The Committee noted the video and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wedne
[...]

Committee work programme including recent successes within the Committee 
Champion areas. An update was provided on the Children’s and Young 
people’s sub-group and it was confirmed since the writing of the report, 34 
applications had been received, of which 20 had been approved for youth 
activity funding. 
 
Appended to the report: 

 Leeds Anti-social Behaviour Team review update at Appendix 1 

 Inner East Community Committee engagement update at Appendix 2 
 
Inspector Preston was in attendance and provided an update on the 
motorbike action plan led by the Police and Harehills Lane/Road action plan 
coordinated by the Communities Team, specifically in relation to anti-social 
behaviour. It was of the view that underreporting in the locality was still an 
issue, and the statistics are not representative of the area. It was identified the 
work carried out by WYP, needed to be better communicated and publicised 
into the community. 
 
A member expressed his concerns in relation to parking issues of scrap 
vehicles, specifically in reference to the remit of parking permits. This issue 
had been raised at the relevant Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities). The member asked that the wording in relation to the licensing 
of vehicles be looked at.  
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and discussions during the meeting 
 

16 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 

 

 Wellbeing Revenue Funds for 2019/20 

 Youth Activity Funds position 

 Capital Budget position 

 Community Infrastructure Levy position 

 Minimum conditions for making delegated decisions. Members were 
asked to review and agree the conditions. 

 
In addition, Members were asked to consider ring-fencing the following 
projects for approval: 
 
 Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 
Gipton & 
Harehills 

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

Small Grants £5,300 £6,600 £3,100 

Community 
Engagement 

 
£1,200 

 
£1,200 

 
£1,200 

Community Skips £500 £500 £1,000 

Tasking £3,000 £3,000 £3,000 

Inner East Youth 
Summit 

 
£1,500 

16 Days of Action £1,000 

 
Members were asked to consider a CIL application for £52,582 to fund 
improvements to the Denis Healey Centre in Seacroft. 
 
Councillor Dye explained the application would transform a rundown building, 
with the potential of it becoming a community resource used for bingo & 
children sessions, used by the youth service, provision of a community café, 
and a community gym. Members heard this is undergoing consultation and an 
event will be held at the Denis Healey Centre. 
 
Members decided to defer making a decision on the application, and a 
decision will be made at a later date, at the CIL Discussion Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a. To note details of the Wellbeing budget position 
b. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) 
c. To note details of the Small Grants Budget 
d. To note details of the Community Skips budget 
e. To note details of the Capital Budget 
f. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 
g. To defer making a decision on the CIL application for the Denis Healey 

Centre as set out in paragraph 38 of the report, until the Committee’s 
CIL Discussion Group has taken place 

h. To approve the minimum conditions as outlined in paragraph 15 of the 
report 

i. To agree the ring-fence amounts against the 2019/2020 Wellbeing 
allocation as outlined above and as set out in paragraphs 21-27 of the 
report 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 

 
17 Community Comment  
 

The following matters 
[...]
d business support for carbon reduction is essential. The Council working in 
partnership with the Leeds Climate Commission, is holding a ‘city conversation’ on 
climate change and the local action required before returning to Executive Board with 
final recommendations by the end of the year. Beyond what organisations and 
individuals can do in the city, the report will also seek to articulate the support, both 
regulatory and financial, which will be required from Government to enable the targets 
to be met.  

3.3 A presentation will be provided to the Community Committee to provide the following 
information: 

3.3.1 Outline of the climate emergency, biodiversity and air quality challenges; 

3.3.2 Key actions that individuals can take; 

3.3.3 Overview of the climate conversation; 

3.3.4 Feedback on response rate from area; 

3.3.5 Direct engagement undertaken/ planned with area; 

3.3.6 Local involvement in anti-idling campaign; 

3.3.7 Community car free day roll out. 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There is on-going public consultation on the climate emergency. 

4.1.2 The Committee meeting will provide an opportunity for further engagement. 

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

Page 14



4.2.1 There are no equality and diversity, or cohesion and integration implications as a 
result of this report. 

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 In March 2019, Full Council passed a resolution declaring a Climate Emergency 
and committing to hold a city conversation. The presentation outlined in the report 
provides detail on the approach. 

4.4 Resources, procurement and value for money 

4.4.1 There are no specific resource implications as a result of this report. 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 There are no specific legal implications as a result of this report. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 There are no risk implications as a result of this report. 

5. Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

5.1  Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

5.2 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 
potential to link in with the youth summit; 

5.3 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity;  

5.4 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners could 
be used to best effect; 

5.5 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

5.6 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme of car 
free days in 2020. 

 
 

6. Background documents1  

6.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant 
in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds) 

 
Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

 
Report author: Judith Fox (Public Health Manager), Emma Geary (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team), Gill Keddie (Active Leeds), Katy Bowden (Active Leeds) 
 

 
Date: 11th December 2019 To note 

 
 
Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More 
Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk) 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in relation 

to “Making Leeds a More Active City”. 
2. To update on the development of the Physical Activity Social Movement and Ambition for 

Leeds. 
3. Provide an overview of “Get Set Leeds” and starting the city wide conversation. 
4. To outline next steps and recommendations.  
5. To provide information to enable Community Committee members to support and 

champio
[...]
to 
consider emerging priorities as themes. 
 
 

Theme Community Committee Champion 

Children’s Services  Cllr Salma Arif 

Employment, Skills and Welfare Cllr Ron Grahame 

Environment & Community Safety Cllr Denise Ragan 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Cllr David Jenkins and Cllr Asghar Khan 

 
Sub Groups Ward members Meeting dates 

Environment Cllr Denise Ragan Thursday 26th September 2019 

Children and Young People Cllr Salma Arif TBC 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership Cllr David Jenkins and Cllr Asghar Khan TBC 

 
Ward based briefings Meeting dates 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Tuesday 18th June 2019, Wednesday 17th July 
2019, remainder TBC. 

Gipton and Harehills Thursday 13th June 2019, Thursday 25th July 2019, 
Thursday 31st October 2019, remainder TBC. 

Killingbeck and Seacroft Monday 1st July 2019, remainder TBC. 
 
 
 
 

Inner East Community Committee 

Sub Groups: 
 

 
Core Teams: 

Engagement: 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Area Leader 

Report to:  Inner East Community Committee- Burmantofts & Richmond Hill,        

Gipton & Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author:  Grace Lawrenson, Localities Officer, Tel- 0113 37 89844   

 
Date:    25 September 2019                For decision 

Inner East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, 
Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality 
working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Young People: Councillor Salma
[...]
 PM

Seacroft Post Office
3.5 (2)
$$ · Post Office · Leeds City Council Offices Deacon House, 1 Seacroft Ave
Open until 5:30 PM

St Martins Healthcare Services
Home Health Care Service · Deacon House, 1 Seacroft Ave

Page 2 of 2Deacon House - Google Maps

23/08/17https://www.google.com/maps/place/Deacon+House,+1+Seacroft+Ave,+Leeds+LS14+6...

Page 74


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Principal of Co-optees upon the Community Committee
	12 Climate Emergency and Air Quality
	13 Get Set Leeds
	Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds)
	Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk)
	Purpose of report
	1 Summary
	2 Background
	3 Progress made to date
	4 Next Steps
	5 Recommendations
	Appendix 2: Survey responses from GetSetLeeds.co.uk with breakdown of demographics. Data was produced on Monday 12 August 2019



	14 Inner East Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/2020
	15 Update Report Final
	Update report Appendix 1

	16 Finance Report
	Finance Report - Appendix 1- CIL Guide

	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame, 
D Jenkins, A Khan and D Ragan 

 
19 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting, and brief introductions were 
made. 
 

20 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

21 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

22 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

24 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Maqsood, and P 
Drinkwater. 
 

25 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of 
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules 
(Open Forum): 
 
Planning Status. A resident from the Poole estate, referred to a previous 
planning application for a school and playing fields. The resident sought clarity 
on the position of this particular application, and raised concerns in regard to 
the amenities of the parks and change in proposals. Councillor Dye explained 
that she and Councillor Drinkwater had met to discuss Poole amenities. 
 
The Chair requested to receive a firmer position on the planning status of the 
site, and that an update be brought back to a future Community Committee 
meeting. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 
Traffic Management. A resident provided Members with a document that 
showed a detailed analysis of the traffic using speed monitoring equipment. 
The resident explained that the calming measures previously introduced by 
the council hadn’t been responsive, and requested additional traffic calming 
measures are put in place. Members acknowledged this being an issue, and 
agreed the evidence produced would be useful. Inspector Preston was in 
attendance, and requested to receive specific details of the streets as 
referenced in the analysis. He informed residents and the committee that he 
would raise this issue at the upcoming tasking meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The CC noted that, where appropriate, all of the matters raised 
would be referred to the relevant Member advisory sub group for further 
discussion and/or LCC department. 
 

26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held Wednesday 19th 
June 2019, be approved as an accurate record, with the slight amendments 
made. 
 
Minute 7 – Open Forum 
Paragraph 1 should read ‘…the video was in the process of being made for 
education purposes…’ and ‘Councillor Drinkwater had been leading on the 
video…’ 
 

27 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 9, community standard campaign – Councillor Arif provided a brief 
update, and explained the pilot scheme had launched in Harehills a couple of 
weeks ago. Members would be updated on the progress in due course. 
 
Minute 9, Universal Credit – in response to a Members’ previous query, the 
Committee heard that DWP had been written to, and had been invited to a 
future CC to address the issue. 
 
Minute 15, Scrap vehicles – a Member sought clarity on the position of his 
previous concern in regard to the terminology within the remit of parking 
permits. In response, Inspector Preston updated the Committee that there is 
on-going operational work with the licensing of scrap vehicles. Furthermore, it 
was noted that the relevant Scrutiny Board were currently looking into the 
‘Parking and Management’ Strategy. 
 
In addition, the Localities Officer had circulated a document including a list of 
actions taken since the last CC meeting, to help with some of Members’ 
previous concerns. 
 

28 Principal of Co-optees upon the Community Committee  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

The report of the City Solicitor submitted a report which invited Members to 
give consideration on the principle of potentially appointing co-optees to the 
Inner East Community Committee 
 
Councillor Ragan, Deputy Chair of the Inner East Community Committee, 
added that previous co-opted Members hadn’t been a wide representative of 
the community and that the Open Forum slot at the beginning of the meeting, 
provided residents with the opportunity to raise their concerns. 
 
Members voted and 
RESOLVED – To unanimously agree to not appoint co-optees for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year, and noted that this may be re-visited 
in the future. 
 
 

29 Climate Emergency and Air Quality  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, submitted 
a report that provided an overview of the presentation given to the Inner East 
Community Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency 
and on-going work with air quality. 
 
Andrew Hickford was in attendance, presented the report and provided the 
Committee with a PowerPoint presentation, which focused on the following 
aspects: 

 Outline of the climate emergency, biodiversity and air quality 
challenges; 

 Key actions for individuals; 

 Overview of the climate conversations; 

 Feedback on the response rate from the area; 

 Direct engagement undertaken / planned with the area; 

 Local involvement in anti-idling campaign; 

 Community car free day roll out 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 

 Food waste. Members were informed that the waste service were 
looking into developing a waste strategy, but first, a national strategy 
wold first need to be adopted. 

 Idling. A Member raised concern that in the changing of shifts, bus 
drivers were found leaving their engines on for a period of a few 
minutes. Andrew explained that the combined authority had powers 
over bus services, and there are guidelines and limitations as to when 
busses should be idling. Andrew encouraged Members to report this in 
the future, as it is a breech. 

 CC priorities. A Member suggested that when the CC review funding 
applications, in the future, these should be reviewed against the 
climate emergency and air quality priorities. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 Consultation period. It was confirmed this would end of 31st October 
2019. 

 Fracking. 

 Tree planting. 

 Raising awareness. The Chair suggested that radio stations such as 
Chapel FM and Fever FM be looked into, as a means of reaching out 
to diverse groups in the local community. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and presentation, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

b) To note the intention for the CC to review future funding applications 
against climate emergency and air quality priorities. 

 
 
(Councillor Khan arrived at 18:50, respectively during discussion of this item) 
 

30 Get Set Leeds  
 

The Director of Public Health and the Head of Active Leeds submitted a report 
that provided the Community Committee with an update on the progress 
made in relation to “Making Leeds a More Active City”, an update on the 
development of the Physical Activity Social Movement and Ambition for 
Leeds, and an overview of “Get Set Leeds” and starting the city wide 
conversation. 
 
Appended to the report included the Big Leeds Chat Key Themes and 
Appendix 1 and Survey responses. 
 
Those in attendance: 

o Judith Fox, Public Health Manager 
o Gil Keddie, Active Leeds Development Manager 

 
Officers in attendance provided a PowerPoint presentation, including a short 
film, highlighting the following: 

 The ambition for Leeds to be the most active city in England; 

 Statistics for Diabetes in the Inner East area; 

 Summary of the engagement plan to understand individual priorities 
and barriers; 

 Timeline of events leading up to implementation of ambition in June 
2020. 

 
Members’ discussions focused on: 

 A Member referred to the Leeds Big Chat Data attached at Appendix 2, 
and requested that individual ward data for Inner East wards be 
provided to Committee Members in regard to gender and ethnicities. 
Members were informed this information could be provided in due 
course. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 The importance of engaging younger children in physical activity. 
Members were informed Active Schools and Leeds Girl Can were 
involved in promoting the benefits of physical activity. In addition, Sport 
England are going to provide funding for girls aged 12-15, which were 
highlighted as being the most inactive.  

 Councillor Ragan suggested that healthy eating and physical 
education, remain a priority for the Inner East Committee, when making 
decisions on funded projects. 

 Fast food outlets were identified as being prevalent when promoting 
healthy eating. A Member suggested that the Inner East Committee 
write to the Licensing Department, to highlight priorities. 

 In response to a question in regard to diabetes, Members were 
informed of the national diabetes prevention programme, and that work 
is under-going with colleagues to look at further pathways. 

 Members were informed a further update would be receive in May 
2020 on themes and a work programme going forward. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report and presentation, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

b) To request that the information outlined during discussions, be 
provided to the Community Committee in due course. 

c) To note the intention to receive a further update at a future Community 
Committee meeting. 

 
 

31 Inner East Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/2020  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Inner East CC 
with an update on the Forward Plan for 2019/20.  
 
The Localities Officer presented the report, and outlined the themes in the 
schedule, and provided a brief overview of the work programme over the next 
2019/20 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the Forward Plan for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 

32 Update Report Final  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report which provided an 
update on some of the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
Appended to the report was the Facebook Activity at Appendix 1. 
 
The Localities Officer, Grace Lawrenson, introduced the report. Members 
discussed a number of matters including: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 Councillors Khan and Ragan requested a formal change in champion 
appointments. Members were in agreement of this formal change. The 
new changes in appointments were as follows: 
 Councillor Ragan: Community Safety Champion 
 Councillor Khan: Health and Wellbeing Champion 

 The intention to have further conversations with Members in regard to 
inviting younger people to the Children and Young People’s Sub 
Group. 

 In response to a question in regard to Anchor institutions, the Area 
Leader, Jane Maxwell, highlighted organisations such as the NHS and 
Universities were being worked with to link employment opportunities. 

  In response to concerns a Member raised, the Head of Stronger 
Communities informed Members that a review of the champion roles 
was being undertaken, in conjunction with Councillor Coupar and that 
an update in regard to this, would be brought to a future committee 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report 
b) To agree the changes in Community Committee Champion 

Appointments as outlined above 
33 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the CC with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the CC Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2019/20. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 

 The minimum conditions, previously considered by the Community 
committee; 

 Wellbeing Revues Fund for 2019/20; 

 Paragraph 21 of the submitted report. Members were asked to 
consider £500 per ward for the cost of unbranded sanitary products; 

 Youth Activities Fund Position 2019/20; 

 Community Infrastructure Level (CIL) Budget 2019/20; 

 Paragraph 37 of the submitted report. Members were asked to 
consider a CIL project for improvements to the Denis Healey Centre. 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position, as set out at Table 1 
b) Consider and approve the ring-fenced project set out in paragraph 21 

of the submitted report 
c) Note the monitoring information of its funded projects as set out in 

paragraph 23 of the submitted report 
d) Note the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position, as set out 

at Table 2 
e) Note the details of the Small Grants Budget, as set out at Table 3 
f) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget, as set out at Table 4 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

g) Note the details of the Capital Budget, as set out at Table 5 
h) Note the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget as set 

out in paragraph 35 of the submitted report 
i) Consider and approve the three way split of the CIL funds 
j) Consider and approve the CIL funding application for the Denis Healey 

centre 
 

34 Community Comment  
 

The CC resolved to use the Community Comment section of the meeting to 
facilitate comments from residents to continue the discussion on the climate 
emergency and air quality. The following matters were raised by members of 
the public: 

 Single-use plastics. Concerns raised over the use at council events. 

 HS2. Concerns raised that the proposal would incur biodiversity loss. 

 Airport expansion. The effects on air quality. 

 Food waste. The importance of partnerships with local supermarkets 
and food vendors to ensure the increased demand at food banks is 
met. 

 Parking issues. At peak times, idling and parking offences have been 
acknowledged outside of Cross Gates Library and Deacon House. The 
resident in attendance sought help from the police and parking 
enforcement, to mitigate those issues, specifically around school times. 

 Tree planting. A resident suggested that Athur’s Rein, Bishop Young 
Academy, Rein Park, Fearnville’s Field, Primrose Valley Way, South 
Parkway Approach and Wykebeck Valley Way, all be suitable locations 
for tree planting. 

 Incomplete cycle networks / infrastructure. Parking violations on 
segregated cycling infrastructure, and the lack of enforcement being 
taken by the police. 

 Safe cycling spots. 

 Internet search engines. A suggestion that LCC switch to ‘Ecosia’. The 
resident in attendance explained that for every 45 web pages, Ecosia 
will plant a tree. 

 Local skate parks. Points were raised in regard to the infrastructure at 
skate parks, and the lack of equipment for beginners. Health risks were 
identified with vertical ramps, and additional concern that skaters are 
having to travel significant distances to use other skate parks for their 
facilities.  

 
Andrew Hickford was in attendance during discussions, and briefly outlined 
the council’s position on supporting the airport expansion proposal, and that 
this initial decision, was not made by LCC. He further highlighted on-going 
work with single-use plastics, food waste and food use. 
 
The Chair requested that the residents’ details be retrieved, and a formal 
written response be provided in regard to those concerns outlined above. 
 

35 Date and Time of next meeting  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2019 

 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
11th December 2019, at 6pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 20:15) 
 
 
 


